
- The Board will determine the appropriate base to apply (e.g. revenue, equity or expenses), in the context of each situation;
- In general, the Board will consider a holding of 5% or more of the company's shares to be material:
- In general, the Board will consider an affiliation with a business which accounts for less than 5% of the relevant base to be immaterial for the purposes of determining independence. However, where this threshold is exceeded, the materiality of the particular circumstance with respect to the independence of the particular director should be reviewed by the Board; and
- Overriding the quantitative assessment is the qualitative assessment. Specifically, the Board will
  consider whether there are any factors or considerations which may mean that the director's
  interest, business or relationship could, or could be reasonably perceived to, materially interfere
  with the director's ability to act in the best interests of the company.

## **Board members**

Details of the members of the Board, their experience, expertise, qualifications, term of office, relationships affecting their independence and their independent status are set out in the directors' report under the heading "Information on directors".

At the date of this revision, there are two executive directors and three non-executive directors, two of whom have no relationships adversely affecting independence and so are deemed independent under the principles set out above.

Mr Padgett is a substantial shareholder of the company and deemed non-independent.

# **Chair and Non-executive directors**

The Board currently has 5 Directors, 3 of which are non-executives, 2 of whom are considered independent.

The Group does not comply with Recommendation 2.4 to have a majority of independent Directors. The Board have considered the experience, skills, contribution and the relevant ownership interests of the Directors in the Group and believe that the Board has the necessary individuals to act in the best interests of the entity.

The Board also considers that the nature, scale and complexity of the Company's existing operations do not warrant the appointment of further Directors.

Periodically, non-executive directors will meet without executive directors or management present.

### Term of office

The company's constitution specifies that all non-executive directors must retire from office no later than the third annual general meeting (AGM) following their last election.

## Chair and managing director (MD)

The Chair is responsible for leading the Board, ensuring directors are properly briefed in all matters relevant to their role and responsibilities, facilitating board discussions and managing the Board's relationship with the company's senior executives. In accepting the position, the Chair has acknowledged that it will require a significant time commitment and has confirmed that other positions will not hinder his effective performance in the role of Chair.

The MD is responsible for implementing group strategies and policies. The board charter specifies that these are separate roles to be undertaken by separate people.

The CEO is responsible for day to day operations of the Group.

The Group does not comply with Recommendation 2.5 to have independent Chair. Mr S Padgett is not considered independent because of his substantial shareholding in the Group. Mr Padgett does not have any current executive function nor has he had in the past.

The Board have considered the appointment of Mr Padgett on a number of occasions over the past few years and believe he has the most appropriate experience to support the Managing Director, CEO and the Board on strategy matters.

Mr Padgett is supported by senior independent Directors, Mr Housden and Mr Crombie who provide ongoing advice and support and act as Chairs of the two Board Committees.

### **Conflict of interests**

Entities connected with Mr Padgett had business dealings with the group during the year, as described in note 25 of the most recent financial statements. In accordance with the board charter, the directors concerned declared their interests in those dealings to the company and took no part in decisions relating to them or the preceding discussions. In addition, those directors did not receive any papers from the group pertaining to those dealings.

### Independent professional advice

Directors and board committees have the right, in connection with their duties and responsibilities, to seek independent professional advice at the company's expense. Prior written approval of the Chair is required, but this will not be unreasonably withheld.

#### Performance assessment

The board undertakes regular self-assessment of its collective performance, the performance of the Chair and of its committees. The assessment also considers the adequacy of induction and continuing education and access to information.

Management are invited to contribute to this appraisal process which at the discretion of the Chair may be facilitated by an independent third party. The results and any action plans are documented together with specific performance goals which are agreed for the coming year.

The Chair undertakes an annual assessment of the performance of individual directors and meets privately with each director to discuss this assessment.

In the most recent year the Directors considered their collective performance and this was discussed individually with the Chair and with Management in August 2016. In the most recent year a facilitated session by an independent third party was not conducted although this is planned for the future.
